
 

 

Case No. 6D23-170 

IN THE FLORIDA SIXTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 

AVATAR PROPERTIES, INC., 

Defendant/Petitioner, 

v. 

NORMAN GUNDEL, ET AL.,  

Plaintiffs/Respondents. 
 

 

NOTICE TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY 

JURISDICTION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT  

 

NOTICE IS GIVEN that Avatar Properties, Inc., 

Defendant/Petitioner, invokes the discretionary jurisdiction of the 

supreme court to review the decision of this Court rendered June 22. 

2023. A copy of the decision is attached hereto as EXHIBIT A. Review 

of this decision is within the discretionary jurisdiction of the Florida 

Supreme Court because the decision passes on a question certified 

to be of great public importance and it expressly and directly conflicts 

with a decision of another district court of appeal. See Art. V, §§ 

3(b)(3), 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.; Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) & (v).  
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Dated:  June 26, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 

  

/s/Joseph H. Lang, Jr.                 
   Fla. Bar No. 59404 

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd. 

Suite 1000 
Tampa, FL 33607 

Phone: (813) 229-4253 
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133 

E-mail: jlang@carltonfields.com 
E-mail: kathompson@carltonfields.com

E-mail: tpaecf@cfdom.net 
 

Attorneys for 
Avatar Properties, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 26th day of June, 2023, the 

foregoing notice to invoke discretionary jurisdiction was 

electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court by using the Florida 

Courts eFiling Portal and was served using the Florida Courts eFiling 

Portal to all counsel listed below. 

J. Daniel Clark     Kenneth G. Turkel 
Clark & Martino, P.A.   Bajo Cuva Cohen & Turkel, P.A. 

3407 W. Kennedy Boulevard  100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900 
Tampa, Florida 33609   Tampa, Florida 33602-5853 

dclark@clarkmartino.com   kturkel@bajocuva.com 
jliza@clarkmartino.com 

 
J. Carter Anderson                  Matthew A. Crist 
Harold Holder     Crist Legal, P.A. 

Bush Ross, P.A.                                2904 West Bay to Bay Boulevard 
Post Office Box 3913    Tampa, Florida 33629-8113 

Tampa, Florida 33601-3913  cristm@cristlegal.com 
canderson@bushross.com 

hholder@bushross.com 
 

Kristin A. Norse 
Stuart C. Markman 

Brandon K. Breslow 
Kynes, Markman & Felman, P.A. 

Post Office Box 3396 
Tampa, Florida 33601-3396 

smarkman@kmf-law.com 
knorse@kmf-law.com 

bbreslow@kmf-law.com                         /s/Joseph H. Lang, Jr.             
efilings@kmf-law.com                            Fla. Bar No. 59404 

 

  



EXHIBIT A 
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